AEG Power Solutions GmbH, Warstein-Belecke
Department: PS AE
Revision: 04
Revision date: 15/11/2013 / Hagelstein
Released: 15/11/2013 / Langer
Document no.: 8000043212_BAL_en
 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
PROTECT PV.xxx-MH

Page 8 of 45 8000043212 BAL
4 Equipment Specifications
4.1 Type Designation
Protect PV.690-MH-Vx-GER-x
 x = option
 GER = state/region/standard
 Vx = version (optional)
 MH = with metal housing
 690 kW = nominal AC output
 PV = photovoltaik series
 Protect = AEG family
Table 1 - Type designation in accordance (example)
The type designation of the inverter can be found in the BAL
Protect PV.500 or PV.6x0/8x0.
4.2 Design
The Protect PV.xxx-MH comprises a DC/AC control cabinet and an
INV control cabinet within a metal housing.
  1 2
  3  4    5 6
Figure 1 - Protect PV.500/630-MH
1  Metal housing
2  Air outlet hood
3 INV control cabinet with
   display and operation unit (DOU)
4  DC/AC control cabinet
5  Low-voltage main
    distribution with Q26
6  Fastening bracket
Protect PV.500/630-MH - Operating Instructions
 8000043212 BAL Page 9 of 45
4.3 Dimensions
1   2    3  4  5
Figure 2 - Metal housing top view
Item Dimension [mm]
 MH height with roof 2791.0
1 MH depth (roof) 1114.0 (1301.3)
2 MH width (roof) 3000.0 (3178.5)
3 DC cable feed-through 600 x 100
4 AC cable feed-through 440 x 100
5 Total depth when door is open 2570.0
 Weather protection grid depth 76.0
Table 2 - Dimensions
4.4 Ventilation
The ventilation for the metal housing is based on the ventilation
concept for the Protect PV.xxx-ID.
The fresh air for ventilating the cabinet is drawn in through the
vents in the doors and discharged upwards via the radial fans into
an exhaust air duct/opening.
To avoid unnecessary increases in the room temperature inside
the metal housing, the mounting connection between the exhaust
air duct and the exhaust air opening must be as airtight as
possible.
The Protect PV.5x0/6x0 has two radial fans on the INV cabinet
roof. The PV.8x0 has an additional fan on the DC/AC cabinet.
The exhaust air duct and the exhaust air opening are
correspondingly wider.
The fresh air for cooling the IGBT INV stack is drawn in through
the (lower) vent on the rear by the radial fan M1, directed through
the ventilation duct past the heat sinks and discharged via the air
outlet and the service flap.
Air requirement � Technical Data.
Protect PV.500/630-MH - Operating Instructions
Page 10 of 45 8000043212 BAL
4.5 Low-Voltage Main Distributor
The low-voltage main distributor (LVMD) is located on the right-
hand side of the metal housing.
 1 2 3 4   5
        6 7
Figure 3 - Low-voltage main distributor PV.630-MH
1  Ethernet connection
2  Power supplies
3  Additional emergency shutdown
    equipment
4  Modbus connection
5  Load interrupter switch Q26.n
6  AC connections to
    transformer
7  PE conductor
The LVMD must always be kept closed during operation.
Item Connection Circuit Note
1 X93 Ethernet 4 x 2 AWG 23/1
2 X11 AC power supply NYM-J 3 x 1.5 mm2
2 X13 AC auxiliary current